Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Drill Press
Models: J-2500, J-2530, J-2550

J-2530 J-2500 J-2550


https://www.toolsid.com/wilton/

Table of Contents

JLIEZ1 o (=01 O] ) {=T 3 | - SR 3
LT T4 T e T T PP PPOP PP 4
INtrOdUCTHION ... 6
ST 1= 1= 4o o 1SR 6
T 1T o] o] Lo J O o] g} (=Y o1 £ SR 7
LYo |11 =Y I 1 Yo USSR 7
TS 3o | PSSR 8
LY (o] RN T =Y o1 o) Y SRR 8
L070] 1010 o] T =T 1= 10 0] o] SRR 8
LIz 1 o] L= N = = Ted (= P PO PPPPRPR 8
Crank Handle and Table LOCK HANAIE .............ooiiiiiie et e e e e e ente e e s snte e e e e anraeeeeanes 8
1070 ] 1014 o1 o T8 1o Yo Q0 o =T o T | - S 9
LIE= 1 SN [ g1 7= 1 =1 o) o I 9
(==L ST T =T o1 o) PR PTPPP 9
107 o 10 To Q=T o I g o Yo g 1 153 =11 = o] o S 9
107 o T8 To Q= Ta o I Y g o Yo gl 2= 0 ¢ To 1V | PSSR 10
F e 1] 10 1= 0 L SRR RR 10
D= o) (A (o] oo |1 E] 1 41T o | PR 10
Changing SPINAIE SPEEAS .......eeiiiiiiiiiitieee et et e e e e e e e e et eeeee e e s s aaabaaeeaaeeesaasnbaeaeessasnsasaeeeaeeeaaannns 11
L TST o] g aTe I e [0 IS 4 =Y o P EERRP 12
Work Light (J-2500 @nd J-2530 ONIY)....couuiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt e ettt e e e et e e e et e e nre e e e ennree e e nees 12
JLIE= ] ST Lo 10 1= 1 1= o 12
L0 07 =1 (o] o SRR 12
TR e= ] g T T 1 PP PP PRR 12
USING the ViISE ...ttt bt e okttt e e eh b et e e e ah bt e e e e aabe e e aab et e e e aabe e e e s aabeeeeesabeeeeeas 12
= E= T (o @ o 7T = 11 [ o TP 12
MAINTENANCE ...ttt ettt ettt et e e e et e e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaeaes 13
(I8 o] g To= 110} o KU PP PP PSSP PPPUPUPPPPPP 13
=T o] 1 o= | A PO PP PP PP PPPPPPPI 13
(€1 reT01a o 1ol T aTS3 (8 od 1Te] o T USSP ERPRT 13
LTI o)1 SO o =T =1 (o) [P SRRSO 13
DGO Lo @] o =T =1 i o] o PP PRPRT 13
= a =Y TS0 o T 0 o] o R SUUSRPPTRRR 14
LI 0T o] =] o] 11 T 15
T 0] =TT =Y g LY o1 G = T S 16
Parts List — J-2500, J-2530 .......cciiieiiiiiie e ecieie ettt ettt e e e st e e et e e e et e e e e e —a e e e e e tata e e e taeee e e teeeeantaeeeearaeeeearanaaeans 16
Exploded VIEW — J-2500, J=2530 .......ccuuiieiiiiiie et e cieee e e sttt e e e sttt e e s sttt e e e sste e e e e astaeeeeantaeee e s taeeeearaeeeearaeeeearaeaanans 19
L T S A T O R SUUSRPURRR 20
L q o] (oo [=To IV AT A 1T PSS 23
ATA Lo D= e = o PP PP PRPPR 24
J=2500/J-2530 — 115V ettt ettt e e n b et e e e a bt e e e ntee e e e nbee e nbae e e e e nteeeeanreeeeenres 24
J=2500/J-2530 — 230V ... ettt e e h— et e e e R e et e e e n b et e e e nbee e e e nbee e nbreeeeanreeeeanreeeeenres 24
Y1 T B SRR 25
Jm2550 — 230V ..ttt e e e a e —e e e e Rttt ee e aa e et e e AR et e e e annEeee e e R Eeeeentaeeeeannaeeeeanreeeeanreeeeenres 25

The specifications in this manual are given as general information and are not binding. JET reserves the right to
effect, at any time and without prior notice, changes or alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment
deemed necessary for any reason whatsoever.



Warnings

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

15.
16.

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22.

23.

24.
25.

26.

Read and understand the entire owner’'s manual before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on the machine and in this manual. Failure to comply with all of
these warnings may cause serious injury.

Replace the warning labels if they become obscured or removed.

This drill press is designed and intended for use by properly trained and experienced personnel only. If you
are not familiar with the proper and safe operation of a drill press, do not use until proper training and
knowledge have been obtained.

Do not use this drill press for other than its intended use. If used for other purposes, JET disclaims any real or
implied warranty and holds itself harmless from any injury that may result from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face shields while using this drill press. Everyday eyeglasses only have
impact resistant lenses; they are not safety glasses.

Before operating this drill press, remove tie, rings, watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up past the
elbows. Remove all loose clothing and confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid floor strips are
recommended. Do not wear gloves.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during extended periods of operation.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or any medication.
Make certain the switch is in the OFF position before connecting the machine to the power supply.
Make certain the machine is properly grounded.

Make all machine adjustments or maintenance with the machine unplugged from the power source.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are
removed from the machine before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when the machine is in use. If removed for maintenance purposes,
use extreme caution and replace the guards immediately.

Make sure the drill press is firmly secured to the floor or bench before use.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of the machine, a guard or other part that is damaged should be
carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended function. Check for
alignment of moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting and any other conditions that
may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should be properly repaired or replaced.

Provide for adequate space surrounding work area and non-glare, overhead lighting.

Keep the floor around the machine clean and free of scrap material, oil and grease.

Keep visitors a safe distance from the work area. Keep children away.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks, master switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-play” are careless
acts that can result in serious injury.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that you do not fall or lean against the spindle or other moving
parts. Do not overreach or use excessive force to perform any machine operation.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a job for which it
was not designed. The right tool will do the job better and safer.

Use recommended accessories; improper accessories may be hazardous.

Maintain tools with care. Keep drill bits sharp and clean for the best and safest performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing accessories.

Make sure the work piece is securely attached or clamped to the table. Never use your hand to hold the work
piece.
4



27. Turn off the machine before cleaning. Use a brush or compressed air to remove chips or debris — do not use
your hands.

28. Do not stand on the machine. Serious injury could occur if the machine tips over.

29. Never leave the machine running unattended. Turn the power off and do not leave the machine until it comes
to a complete stop.

30. Remove loose items and unnecessary work pieces from the area before starting the machine.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or possible
machine damage.

AWARNING
death.

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious injury or possibly even

- - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - -



Introduction

The JET 15-Inch 16-Speed Drill Presses and 20-Inch 12-Speed Dirill Presses, Models J-2500, J-2530 and J-2550,
feature rugged cast iron design with ground-steel columns for drilling accuracy in metal, wood, and plastic. The
head casting features a ball bearing spindle assembly, supported by four permanently-lubricated, heavy duty ball
bearings that are mounted in an enclosed quill for extended life.

Specifications
Model J-2500 J-2530 J-2550
Stock NUMDET ... 354400 ..o 354401 ... 354402
Model TYpe ... 15-Inch Floor.........cccceen. 15-Inch Bench.................. 20-Inch Floor
Drilling Capacity
Cast IroN ......covveveeeee e Upto5/8INn...cccveeeinniennne Upto5/81In. ccovveiiieiee Up to 3/4 In.
SteEl .. Upto1/21In...ccccveeennennnnn, Upto1/21In. ..o Up to 5/8 In.
Drill to Center ........ooovviiiiiiieeeieee e 15 1Inches......ccccovviiiineenn. 15 1Inches ......coooiiieeeene. 20 Inches
Motor
RatiNG ...ceeeieieeieeeee e 3/4 hp, 1-Phase................. 3/4 hp, 1-Phase................. 1 hp, 1-Phase
RPM ..o 1725 e 1725 e, 1725
Full Load Amperage .........ccccovveeeeiiienennne 9.0/4.5 ..o 9.0/4.5. i 14/7
Voltage......cccovviinieieiiiceee 115/230V (prewired 115V)....... 115/230V (prewired 115V) ..... 115/230V (prewired 115V)
Column Diameter .........coooiiiiiiieiieeieiee. 2-7/8 1IN oo 2-7T18 1IN 3-5/8 In.
Quill
Diameter........cooiveiiiie e 1-7/8 IN. e 1718 N 2-1/4 In.
Travel ..o 3-1/8 1IN, i 3-1/8 1IN 4-3/4 In.
Table
Overall ... 11-1/2 x 11-1/2 In. ............. 11-1/2x11-1/2 In.............. 18-1/2 x 16-1/2 In.
Working Surface.........cccceevviieiieciieeee, 9-1/2x9-1/21In. ..o 9-1/2x9-1/2In..eeeeeiinns 15-1/2 x 13-1/2
Travel ..o 241N, i 15-1/2 1N 21-1/2 In.
Base
SIZE oo 11 x19-1/2 1N, v, 10-1/2x18 In. v 22-3/4 x 17-3/4 In.
Working Surface........c.ccocevevvieieiiieeee, TXT-12 i B X8 i 13 x 14-1/2
ChUuCK SizZe ..., 5/8-In., Key Chuck............. 5/8-In., Key Chuck ............ 5/8-In, Key Chuck
Overall Dimensions
Length ..o 310N K I | o 33-1/2 In.
Width ..o 130N i 130N 18-1/2 In.
Height ..o B3 1IN, i 39-1/2 1IN 67 In.
Spindle to Table (Max.) .......cccceviiieiiiniiieennns 241N, i 15-1/2 1IN oo 24 In.
Spindle to Column (Max.).......cccooveeeeiiieennnns T-12 1IN, i, T-121IN e 10-1/2 In.
Spindle
TOBASE ...eeeeeeiee e 48 e 24 .o 43-1/2
LI ] o1 MT-2. e MT-2 ., MT-3
Number of speeds...........cccceeeeiiiiiieennn.n. 16 e 16 s 12
RPM ..o 200, 290, 350, 430............. 200, 290, 350, 430............ 150, 260, 300,
500, 580, 640, 720 500, 580, 640, 720 440, 490, 540,
800, 870, 1440, 1630 800, 870, 1440, 1630 1150, 1550, 1840,
1820, 2380, 2540, 3630 1820, 2380, 2540, 3630 2220, 2950, 4200
Sound Rating .....cocvveeeeiiiieeee e 82-84dB at 3 ft.................. 82-84dB at3ft. ................ 82-84 dB at 3 ft.
Shipping Weight ... 168 pounds ...................... 163 pounds........oevvvevvvnnnens 304 pounds



Shipping Contents

Unpack the carton and verify that all parts listed
below are included.

Main Parts
1ea Head Assembly 1ea
1ea Table 1ea

1set Column and Table Bracket Assembly
1ea Base

Additional Parts 1.

1. 1set  Chuck and Chuck Key
2. 1pc Arbor

3. 1pc Drift Key

4. 1pc Table Crank Handle
5. 1pc Table Lock Handle
6

7

8

9

2.

1 pc Column Lock Handle

3 pcs Downfeed Handles and Knobs
4pcs M10 x 40 Hex Cap Screws

1 set Hex Wrenches (3mm, 5mm, 6mm)

4 6

Additional Parts

Other Material

Owner’s Manual
Warranty Registration Card

Required Tools

17mm Box Wrench or a 6” — 8” Adjustable
Wrench

15/16" wrench

K.



Assembly
AWARNING Read and understand all
assembly instructions before attempting

assembly! Failure to comply may cause serious
injury!

Before Assembly

1. Remove the contents from the shipping
container.

2. Compare the contents of the shipping container
with the list found above. Report any shortages
or damage to your JET distributor.

3. Clean all rust protected surfaces with kerosene
or a light solvent. Do not use lacquer thinner,
paint thinner, or gasoline. These will damage
plastic components and painted surfaces.

Column Assembly
Referring to Figure 1:

1. Place the base (A) on a level floor.

2. Place the column assembly (B) on the base (A)
and align the holes in the column support with
the holes in the base.

3. Note: The column shown in Figure 1 is for the
JDP-15MF. While the JDP-15M column is
slightly different in appearance, the assembly
procedure is the same.

4. Using a 17mm wrench, secure the column (B)
with four M10 x 40 hex cap screws (C) to the
base.

Figure 1

Table Bracket

When shipped, the rack ring and rack are bundled
together with the column in plastic wrap.

Referring to Figures 2 and 3:

1. Remove the wrap and take the rack ring (D) and
rack (B) off the column (C).

2. |Install the table bracket (A) together with the
rack (B) as shown in Figure 2.

Figure 2

3. Slide the rack ring (D) over the column (C),
placing it so it rests against the rack (B) as
shown in Figure 3 and tighten firmly.

Figure 3
Crank Handle and Table Lock Handle

Referring to Figure 4 (shown already assembled):

1. Loosen the setscrew (B) on the table crank
handle (A).

2. Slide the handle (A) onto the table bracket shaft.

Turn the handle until the setscrew is opposite
the flat section on the shaft, and tighten the
setscrew to secure the handle.

4. Install the table lock handle (C), but do not tighten.

Figure 4



Column Lock Handle
Referring to Figure 5:

Thread the column lock handle (D) into the table
bracket (E).

Figure 5

Table Installation

Referring to Figure 6:

1. Place the table (A) on the bracket (B).
2. Tighten the table lock handle (C).

Figure 6

Head Assembly
Referring to Figure 7:

1. With the aid of a second person, carefully lift the
head onto the column top and slide it down into
position

ACAUTION The head assembly is heavy!
Use care when lifting onto the column!

2. Rotate head assembly until sides of the pulley
cover are parallel with the sides of the base.

3. Tighten two setscrews (A) with a 5Smm hex
wrench (provided) until they are snug.

Figure 7

4. |Install three downfeed handles (B) into the
downfeed hub (C).

Chuck and Arbor Installation
Referring to Figure 8:

1. Thoroughly clean arbor (A), chuck (B) and
spindle (C). Any grease or residue in these
areas can cause the pieces to separate and
create a safety hazard as well as damage to the
tool.

2. Twist the chuck (B) to retract the chuck jaws if
they are exposed.

3. Push chuck (B) by hand onto the arbor (A), and
slide assembly firmly up into the spindle (C).

4. Turn the arbor and chuck assembly until the
tang (B) on the arbor (C) engages the slot at the
end of the spindle.

Use a single tap from a rubber mallet, or a hammer
and a block of wood, against the bottom of the chuck
to seat the chuck securely onto the arbor.

ACAUTION Do not use a steel hammer

directly against the chuck, as this may damage
the chuck.

Figure 8



Chuck and Arbor Removal
Referring to Figure 9:

1.
2.

Unplug machine from the power source.

Raise the table until it is about seven inches
below the chuck.

Place a piece of scrap wood on the table, and
lower quill (A) using the downfeed handle.

Rotate spindle to align the keyhole in the spindle
with the keyhole in the quill.

Insert the drift key (B) into the aligned slots and
tap lightly. The chuck and arbor assembly
should fall from the spindle.

Figure 9

10

Adjustment

Depth Stop Adjustment

Referring to Figure 10:

To drill multiple holes at the same preset depth, use
the depth stop:

1.

Use a pencil to mark the depth the bit will drill
into the workpiece.

With the drill bit in the chuck, lower downfeed
handle to advance bit to your mark (A).

With your other hand, advance the lock nuts (B)
on the depth stop rod until they are snug to the
seat (C).

The drill bit will now advance to this point.

To release, advance the nuts counter-clockwise
to the top of the depth stop.

Figure 10



Changing Spindle Speeds

A spindle speed and pulley/belt arrangement chart
for all models is found on the inside of the pulley
cover (D, Fig. 11). Refer to this chart whenever
changing speeds.

The charts are also displayed in Figures 12 and 13.

To change spindle speeds:

1.
2.

Unplug the machine from the power source.

Loosen two bar knobs (E, Fig. 11) found on
each side of the head assembly.

Rotate the tension adjuster (F, Fig. 11)
clockwise to bring the motor base as close to the
head as possible.

For desired speed, change the location of belts

6. Tighten two bar knobs (E, Fig. 11).
properly tensioned when finger and thumb
pressure midway between the two pulleys

causes approximately 2" deflection.

per pulley/belt arrangement chart. Figure 11
Rotate the tension adjuster (F. Fig. 11)
counterclockwise to tension the belts.

SPINDLE SPEEDS IN R.P.M.

200 290 350 430
=== === At
500 580 640 720
= == —a— - =—a—
800 870 1440 1630

e I=N=
1820 2380 2540 3630
Figure 12 — Spindle Speed Chart for J-2500, J-2530
150 260 300 440
i | i | — | Y1
oo —h| P — i —
490 540 1150 1550
s, | o i | ST, | 2
1840 2220 2950 4200
1 —————
gy ) | T | S—— 2 | N

Figure 13 — Spindle Speed Chart for J-2550

11

Belts are




Return Spring Adjustment

The return spring is adjusted at the factory and
should not need further adjustment. If adjustment is
deemed necessary, follow the steps below while
referring to Figure 14:

1. Unplug the machine from the power source.
2. Loosen two hex nuts (A). Do not remove.

3. Firmly hold the coil spring cover (B).
4

Pull out the cover and rotate until the pin (C) on
the return spring plate engages the next notch in
the coil spring cover. Turn the cover clockwise to
decrease tension and counter-clockwise to
increase tension.

5. Tighten two hex nuts (A). Do not over-tighten. Nuts
should not contact the housing when tight. The hex
nuts should be tightened against each other.

Figure 14

Work Light (J-2500 and J-2530 only)

Install a light bulb, no larger than 60 watts into the
socket accessed from beneath the head. The rocker
switch controls the light switch (D, Fig. 14).

Table Tilt Adjustment

The table tilt adjustments are made on the table
bracket under the table.

To tilt the table (refer to Figures 15 and 16):

ACAUTION In the following steps do not
over loosen. This could result in the table
assembly to separate from the column, fall and
cause injury.

1. Loosen the socket head set screw (A) with a
3mm hex wrench.

2. Using a 15/16" wrench, loosen the hex cap
screw (B), and tilt the table to the desired angle
by aligning the arrow (C, Fig. 16) on the rotating
part of the bracket to the desired angle (in

12

degrees) displayed on the scale (D, Fig 16) at
the base of the bracket.

Tighten the hex cap screw (B).

Tighten the socket head set screw (A).

Figure 16

Operation

Installing Drills

Insert the drill into the chuck jaws about 1" (25.4mm)
long. When using a small drill do not insert it so far
that the jaws touch the flutes of the drill. Make sure
that the drill is centered in the chuck before
tightening the chuck with the key.

Using the Vise

For the small workpiece that cannot be clamped to
the table, use a drill press vise. The vise must be
clamped or bolted to the table. Always use a back-
up piece of scrap wood to cover the table. This
protects both the table and the drill bit.

Basic Operation

Place material to be drilled in such as way as to
come into contact with the left side of the column.
This prevents the material from spinning.



AWARNING If the work piece is not large

enough to come into contact with the column,
use a clamp or drill press vise that is securely
fastened to the table! Failure to comply may
cause serious injury!

Feed the bit into the material with only enough force to
allow the drill bit to work. Feeding too slowly may cause
burning of the workpiece. Feeding too quickly may
cause the motor to stop and/or the drill bit to break.

Generally speaking, the smaller the drill bit, the greater
the RPM required. Wood requires higher speeds than
metal. Metal is usually drilled at slower speeds.

In dusty environments, frequently blow out any dust
that accumulates inside the motor.

Maintenance

AWARNING Before any intervention on the
machine, disconnect it from the electrical supply
by pulling out the plug or switching off the main
switch! Failure to comply may cause serious
injury.

A coat of automobile-type wax applied to the table
and column will help to keep the surfaces clean.

If the power cord is worn, cut, or damaged in any
way, have it replaced immediately.

Lubrication

All of the ball bearings are packed with grease at the
factory. They require no further lubrication.

Periodically lubricate the gear, rack, table elevation
mechanism, the splines (grooves) in the spindle, and
the teeth of the quill with a #2 tube grease.

Electrical
Grounding Instructions

ACAUTION This tool must be grounded while
in use to protect the operator from electric shock.

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown, grounding
provides a path of least resistance for electric current to
reduce the risk of electric shock. This tool is equipped with
an electric cord having an equipment-grounding conductor
and a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into a
matching outlet that is properly installed and grounded in
accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

Do not modify the plug provided. If it will not fit the outlet,
have the proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

Improper connection of the equipment-grounding
conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. The
conductor, with insulation having an outer surface that is
green with or without yellow stripes, is the equipment-
grounding conductor. If repair or replacement of the

13

electric cord or plug is necessary, do not connect the
equipment-grounding conductor to a live terminal.

Check with a qualified electrician or service personnel if
the grounding instructions are not completely
understood, or if in doubt as to whether the tool is
properly grounded. Use only three wire extension cords
that have three-prong grounding plugs and three-pole
receptacles that accept the tool’s plug.

Repair or replace a damaged or worn cord immediately.

115 Volt Operation
Referring to Figure 17:

As received from the factory, your drill press is ready to
run at 115-volt operation. This drill press, when wired for
115 volt, is intended for use on a circuit that has an
outlet and a plug that looks like the one illustrated in (A).
A temporary adapter, which looks like the adapter shown
in (B), may be used to connect this plug to a two-pole
receptacle if a properly grounded outlet is not available.
The temporary adapter should only be used until a
properly grounded outlet can be installed by a qualified
electrician. This adapter is not applicable in Canada. The
green colored rigid ear, lug, or tab, extending from the
adapter, must be connected to a permanent ground such
as a properly grounded outlet box.

THREE-PRONG PLUG

GROUND
TAB SECURED —

WITH SCREW
GROUND PRONG

A “ourer (B
Figure 17

230 Volt Operation
Referring to Figure 18:

If 230V, single-phase operation is desired, the following
instructions must be followed:

Disconnect the machine from the power source.

The JET drill press motor has four numbered leads that
are factory connected for 115V operation, as shown in (A).
For 230V operation reconnect the leads as shown in (B).

The 115V attachment plug (C), supplied with the drill
press, must be replaced with a UL/CSA listed plug
suitable for 230V operation (D). Contact your local
Authorized JET Service Center or qualified electrician
for proper procedures to install the plug. The drill press
must comply with all local and national codes after the
230-volt plug is installed.

The drill press with a 230-volt plug should only be
connected to an outlet having the same configuration as
shown in (D). No adapter is available nor should be used
with the 230-volt plug.



115 Volts 230 Volts

1 3 2 4 1 3 2 4
Line Line Line Line
A B
115 Volts 230 Volts
Grounded / E =
Prong
c

Figure 18

Extension Cords

Make sure your extension cord is in good condition.
When using an extension cord, be sure to use one
heavy enough to carry the current your machine will

14

draw. An undersized cord will cause a drop in the line
voltage resulting in power loss and overheating. The
table following shows the correct size to use depending
on the cord length and nameplate ampere rating. If in
doubt, use the next heavier gauge. Remember, the
smaller the gauge number, the heavier the cord.

Length of Cord AWG
0—25 Feet 16
25— 50 Feet 14

The drill press with a 230-volt plug should only be
connected to an outlet having the same configuration
(D, Fig. 18). No adapter is available or should be used
with the 230-volt plug.

Important: In all cases (115 or 230 volts), make certain the
receptacle in question is properly grounded. If you are not
sure, have a registered electrician check the receptacle.



Troubleshooting

Trouble

Probable Cause

Remedy

Drill press will not start.

Drill press unplugged from wall, or motor.

Check all plug connections.

Fuse blown, or circuit breaker tripped.

Replace fuse, or reset circuit breaker.

Cord damaged.

Replace cord.

Starting capacitor bad.

Replace starting capacitor.

Drill press does not
come up to speed.

Extension cord too light or too long.

Replace with adequate size and length cord.

Low current.

Contact a qualified electrician.

Drill Press vibrates
excessively.

Stand on uneven surface.

Adjust stand so that it rests evenly on the floor.

Bad belt(s).

Replace belts.

Noisy Operation.

Incorrect belt tension.

Adjust belt tension. See the Changing Spindle
Speeds section.

Dry spindle.

Lubricate spindle. See the Lubrication section.

Loose spindle pulley.

Check tightness of retaining nut on pulley, and tighten

if necessary.

Loose motor pulley.

Tighten setscrews in pulleys.

Workpiece Burns.

Incorrect Speed.

Change to appropriate speed; see the Changing
Spindle Speeds section.

Chips not clearing from hole or bit.

Retract drill bit frequently to remove chips.

Dull drill bit.

Resharpen, or replace drill bit.

Feeding too slowly.

Increase feed rate.

Drill bit wanders.

Bit sharpened incorrectly.

Resharpen bit correctly.

Bent drill bit.

Replace drill bit.

Bit, or chuck not installed properly.

Reinstall the chuck, or bit properly.

Wood splinters on the
underside.

No backing board used.

Place a scrap board underneath the workpiece to
prevent splintering.

Drill bit binds in
workpiece.

Workpiece pinching the bit.

Support or clamp workpiece.

Excessive feed rate.

Decrease feed rate.

Chuck jaws not tight.

Tighten chuck jaws.

Improper belt tension.

Adjust belt tension (Changing Spindle Speeds )

Excessive drill bit
runout, or wobble.

Bent drill bit.

Replace drill bit.

Worn spindle bearings.

Replace spindle bearings.

Bit, or chuck not properly installed.

Reinstall the bit, or chuck properly.

Quill returns too slow, or
too fast.

Spring has improper tension.

Adjust spring tension. See the Return Spring
Adjustment section.

Chuck or arbor does not
stay in place.

Dirt, grease, etc on arbor, chuck, or
spindle.

Clean all mating surfaces thoroughly with a cleaner
degreaser.

15




Parts

Replacement Parts

Having the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine available when you call will allow us to serve you
quickly and accurately.

Non-proprietary parts, such as fasteners, can be found at local hardware stores, or may be ordered from JET.
Some parts are shown for reference only, and may not be available individually.

Parts List — J-2500, J-2530

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1AL 10600110................. Base for J-2530 / JDP-15M ......cooiiiiiieiee e 1
1B 10800101................. Base for J-2500 / JDP-15MF (not shown).........ccccvvvveeeiiiiiiiiiieeee e, 1
2A.... JDP15-1002A .......... Column Holder for J-2530 / JDP-15M ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
2B...ceeene 10600204................. Column Holder for J-2500 / JDP-15MF .......ccooiiiiiiiiiee e 1
3 TS-2279121............. Hex Socket Set Screw........ccccvvveeeeeiiiicciiiieeeeees M10-12 ., 3
4A............. JDP15-1004A .......... Body Column for J-2530 / JDP-15M.......cccviiiiiiiee e 1
4B............. JDP15-1004B........... Body Column for J-2500 / JDP-15MF ........cccciiiiiiiiiececieee e 1
................. 10600404A1 ............ Column Assy for J-2530 / JDP-15M (includes #2A and #4A) ...................1
................. 10400401A1 ............ Column Assy for J-2500 / JDP-15MF (includes #2B, #3 and #4B) ...........1
5 TS-2229403............. Hex Head Bolt ..........ccoovviiiiiiiieeiec e, M10x40.....cccceeevereennee 4
[ T 10600604................. Table BraCket ... 1
................. JDP15-10086............. Table Bracket Assy (includes #6 thru #18) ...........cccocveeeeeieiviciiiieeeeeeennl 1
T e 10600702................. LT | R UUUPRRRPR 1
S S 10600802................. GeaAr Shaft ..o 1
S U 10600902................. LT T o S ORR 1
10A........... 10601009A1 ............ Crank Handle ASSY .......ccoiuiiie it seee e e e see e e sntee e e snaaeee e 1
12, JDP15-1012............. Table BraCket ........oooiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
13, TS-0071011............. Hex Head Bolt ...........cocvviiiiiiiieceec e, 5/8-11 x 1-1/2 .............. 1
4. TS-2276101............. Hex Socket Set SCrew........occcvveevvieeiiiceeeeee M6B-10 ......coeeiiiiiiennn. 1
16, 10601601................. THING SCAIE ...eeeie s 1
17 o, JDP15-1017............. Centering SCalE .....couuiiii e 1
18, JDP15-1018............. DrivVe SCIreW ......uvuueiieiiii e D235 2
19. . 10601901................. Column Lock Handle ..........cccooceveeiiiiieeeciee e, M12 x 1.75-35 ............ 1
20 10602001................. Table Lock Handle..........cccoccveiviviiiiieiiee e M10X 1.5 oo 1
21 s J-5625221................ JLIE= ] o) [ OSSR 1
22A........... 10602204................. Rack for J-2530 / JDP-15M .......oooiiiiieeiciee et 1
22B........... 10602205................. Rack for J-2500 / JDP-15MF ........ccoiiiiiiie et 1
23 10602304................. RaCK RiNG ..oiiiiiiiieeee e D735, 1
24 ... TS-2276081............. Hex Socket Set Screw........cccoccveveviee i, MB-8 ..oooeiiiee e 1
25 JDP15-1025G.......... i L= T [ EPSR 1
26 TS-2279121............. Hex Socket Set Screw........ccoccevviviiie e, M10-12 .o 2
27 . JDP15-1027............. LamP SOCKEL.......ceieeeeee e a e 1
28 .. TS-1534042............. Cr. Re. Pan Head ScCrew .........cccccovvvveeeviiieeeeenen, MB-12 ..o 2
29 ., 10602901................. HaNAIE Shifter.......ocueiiiie e 1
30 10603002................. Motor Bar SHifter ... 1
K I TS-2228161............. Hex Head Bolt .........c..ooeviiiiiiiiiie e M8-16 ... 1
32 10603206................. Y[ (o g U Yo SRR PRSP 1
33 10603301................. Shifter Bolt.......cc.coeeviiiiee e M10-33 ..o, 2
34 .. 10603416................. MOtOr Base ........uuuuunicccc 75 x125mm................. 1
35. . 2502NBC412........... Spring Washer.........cccceiviiieeiiiiie e D12 i, 1
36 TS-1540081............. HEX NUL...ooiiiie e M12 e 2
K A 10603704................. i 10 o RS RRR 1



Parts List — J-2500, J-2530

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
38 10603807................. Feed Shaft..... .o e 1
................. JDP15-1038............. Feed Shaft Assy (includes #37 thru #39) ..........cccoviiiiiiiiinnl 1
39 JDP12-55................ ROIN PN . M5X16...ceeeeiiereiene 1
43A........... J-2500-43A.............. Handle Bar ASSEMDIY ........ceoiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
45 ... 10604505................. SCAIE RING ..ttt 1
50A........... 10605002A1 ............ T o1 aTaTe [ OF- T o PP SOP P ERPPRN 1
51 i 10605115.....ccccveeeee Shaft Seat.......eii i 1
53 . TS-0561052............. HEX NUL. ..o 1/2"-20 oo 1
54 ... 10605403................. QUIll Set SCrew ........ccvviiiiiiii e M10-28 ... 1
55 i TS-1540071............. HeX NUL.....o e M10 oo, 1
56 10605608................. QUIIL e MT2 e 1
................. JDP15-1056............. Quill and Spindle Assy (includes #56 thru # 64) ...........cccccoeviveennnennn 1
57 o 10605702................. RUBDEr WaSKEr ... 1
58 . 10605822................. SPINAIE ... MT2 e 1
59 .. 2001226204 ............ 7= 1[I =7= =T o R SUR 1
61 . 2001226203 ............ Ball BEAMNNG ..ot 1
62 TS-2360161............. WaShEr ..o M16 i, 1
63 .. 10606301................. INUE LOCK ettt et 1
64 ... 10606401................. SPINAIE NUL ... 1
65 10606505................. Driving SIEEVE ... 1
................. JDP15-1065............. Driving Sleeve Assy (includes #65 thru #67) .........ccccccoveeriiieeniiieennnnl 1
66......c...... 2001226204 ............ Ball BEAING «.cieieiiiiie e 2
67 .o 10606703................. RACK FING .o Q45T=4 ... 1
68..cceeene 10606801................. Retaining RING ..o 2
69...cceee 10606904................. PUlley Set NUL......oiieiieee e 1
70 JDP15-1070............. SPINAIE PUIBY ...t 1
71 21015M2J30............ Drilling ArbOor........eiiieee e MT2*JT3..eiie 1
T2A........... JDP15-1072............. CRUCK ASSY ...ttt ettt et e et e et e e e e eeeas 1
73 10607303................. Wedge ShiIfter.......eiieee e e 1
T4 JDP15-1074............. 1Y o) (o] PRSP 1
................. JDP15-1074A .......... Centrifugal Switch (not Shown)..........coooiiiiiiiieceeeen
................. JDP15-1074B .......... Start Capacitor (not shown)..................cceeeee.....200MFD 125VAC ........ 1
75 i, JDP15-1075............. MOTOT Wi .. 1
76 TS-2208201............. HexX. Hd. SCrew.........ccoceiiiiiiiiiienecec e M8-20 ... 4
7T, TS-1550061............. Flat Washer .........cococeiiiiiiiic e M8 .o 8
78 i TS-1540061............. HeX NUL.....ooii e M8 .o 4
79 i, JDP15-1079............. MOTOT PUIIBY ...t 1
80 2571MNC307 .......... Parallel KeY ......cccooiiiiiiiieieeeeec e 5X5-20 .o 1
81 i TS-1504021............. Hex Socket Set Screw........ccoocceviiiiiiiiieeee, M8-12 ..o 1
83 . JDP15-1083............. Strain RelIef .....ooie e 1
84 ..o TS-1534042............. Cr. Re. Pan Head ScCrew .........cccccovvvieeiiiiieeeeen, M6-12 ..o 1
85 . JDP15-1085............. POWET CabI@ ... 1
87 v JDP15-1087............. ROCKEN SWItCR.....eiiiiiiiii s 1
88 .. JDP15-1088............. SWItCN BOX ..ttt 1
89. . TS-1533042............. Cr. Re. Pan Head Screw ..........ccccoovieeeiiiienenen, M5-12 s 3
90A........... JDP15-1090G.......... PUIEY COVEI ASSY ...eeiiiiiiee ettt 1
................. JDP15-1090A .......... U Shaped Protecting Rubber (not shown)............cccccooiiininnn 1
92 JDP15-1092............. Cr. Re. Round Washer Hd. Screw ...........c.ccc....... M6 x 1.0-12 ................. 4
95 JDP15-1095............. Center PUIIEY ...t 1
................. JDP15-1095A .......... Center Pulley Assy (includes #95 thru #98) .........ccccoceeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeennl
96....coene JDP15-1096............. Ball BEAMNNG ...eeeieiiiii s 2
98....ccunee. 10609801................. Center Pulley Shaft.............oooiiiiiiii e 1
99, VB-A28 .....cceevienn VoBelt oo A28 1
101 .. TS-0680021............. Flat Washer .........cocooiiiiii e A" i 4
106........... TS-0561052............. HeX NUL....oooi e Y2 20 i 1
109........... JDP15-1109............. L0 F= 0 o R @70 o LR 3



Parts List — J-2500, J-2530

Index No. Part No.

139
140
149
162
166
169
170

2668BBDA23...........
10611201.................
TS-2286122.............
VB-A26 ......ccccveee
TS-2285162.............
JDP15-1137G..........
TS-1533042.............
JDP15-1139.............
10614001.................
2536MBE616...........
10916202.................
JDP15-1166.............
JET-92....ci
2658MZDU36 ..........
TS-2245082.............
TS-0733031.............
TS-1534692.............
10661102.................
TS-1540071.............
10661301.................
JDP15-1613.............
13005701.....ccoveeee
13005601.................
TS-1502081.............
JDP15-1617.............
10661801.................
2502ABC410...........
TS-162704...............
TS-162706...............
TS-162707 ...............
JDP15-1801.............
JDP15-1848.............
JDP15-1849.............
2801ABRFO04...........
TS-1540081.............

Description Size Qty
Cr. Re. Pan Head Screw ...........coeeeveiviiiiiinnennnn. M5-8 ..o, 3
Chuck Key HOIAET........cooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Cr. Re. Round Washer Hd. Screw ....................... MB-12 ..o, 1
VBl A26 ..., 1
Cr. Re. Truss Hd. Tapping SCrew ...........cccuvveee... M5-16 ..o, 2
YT (o] g T 00 Y=Y TR 1
Cr.Re. Pan Head SCrew..........cccuveeeeeiieiieiiinnnne. M5-12 e, 2
ROCKET SWItCN.....vveeeiiieeeeee e e e e e e e 1
1Y (] (o o Yo I 1
RO PIN e, 6-25 e 2
Warning Label .......coo s 1
SPEEA DIagram...cccoieiieieiiiiee et 1
JET Logo Plaque..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 92x38mMm........covcueeeenns 1
DIriVE SCIrEW ... D235 6
Cr.Re. Pan Head SCrew ...........cooeeeveeeeieeeneenn. M5-8 ..o, 4
External Tooth Lock Washer..........ccccocouveeveiennnnnn. NO10. oo, 2
Cr.Re. Pan Head Screw.........ccoovveeeeiiieiiiiiinne. MB-35 ..o 2
(BT o] 1 T3 o] o1 =] (o o1 QTR 1
HEX NUL.....oie e MO o, 1
ST =Y 0= 7oL 1
Set Bolt Assy (includes #613, 848, 849) ........ccovoiiiiiiiiiie e, 1
NUL. MAB e 2
WaASKHET ... D24 ..o 1
Hex. Soc. Hd. Cap BIot.........cccceveeiiiiieiieee, MSE-35 ..o 1
SO RING e 1
(031 (e8| F= Tl N[ 1 ST TP 1
Spring Washer ... D10 1
A (=T gTe] o T =) P 1
LA (=T gTe] o T =) P 1
LA (=T gTe] o T =) T 1
Lead Wire ASSEMDIY.........ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
DIrVE SCIrEeW ... D235 2
7= 1< 1
StrainRelief ... D20 2
HEX NUL....eeiiieeee e M12X10.......cooveeeiinnnnn.. 3
PlastiC SIBEVE .....ueiiieeeeeeee s e 1
Chuck Guard ASSEMDIY........ccoiiiiiiiiiiee s cevecre e e 1

18



Exploded View — J-2500, J-2530

FOR J—2500

19



Parts List — J-2550

Index No. Part No. Description Size

T, J-5627751................ BaS ...
2 J-5627761................ Collar, ColumMN ......coooiiiiiie
I OO 5626231.....cccceennnnn. Set SCreW ....cooooeiiiiiii M10 x 40 mm.....
R 5627771................... (070] 1§12 o] o R
5, 5627781................... Screw, Hex Head..........cccccooeeiiiiiiiiee e, M12 x 40 mm.....
[ J J-5627791................ Bracket, TabIe .......cooooiiiieeeee e
T, 5625071.......ccccou.... (CT=T= T g 1o Yo o
< 5625081................... ] g P A C 1Y S
LS IR 5625091.........ccce...... L4705 1 T
10, 5627811, Handle, Lowering/Raising ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiieee e
I IO 5626251................... Screw, Hex Head................cccoe M6 x 12 mm.......
13, 5627821.....cccceeennnn. Screw, Hex Head................ccco 518 x2" ...
14 ... 5627831................... Pin, LOCAtION .....uviiiiiiieeece e
15 . 5627841.....ccceeennnn. NUE, HEX e 1/4" x 207 ...........
16, 5627851.....cccceennnn. Scale, TiING ..vveeieieeeiee e
A 5625181......ccceeeeeee. SCAlIE, ANGIE .o
K T 5625191.....cccveeeee. St SCreW ..o @2.3x 5mm.......
19 . 5625211 ... Handle, LOCK.........cooeeeeeieeeeeee e M12 x 180 mm...
27 e, J-5627861................ L= ] o) (= T 18-3/4” x 16-3/4”
22 .. 5627871, RACK. ... s
23 .. J-5627881................ Retainer, RACK .........coueiiieeeeeeee e
24 ............. 5627061................... Screw Set, Hex Socket.........cooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiin. M6 x 10mm........
25 . J-5627891G............. [ [SY= Lo [ RRRRRRRRRRRRN
26............. 5627021................... Screw Set, Hex Socket ........ccoovvvvviiiiiiiii. M10 x 12mm......
28, 5627911 Screw, Pan Head, Cr.-Re. .......coooiveiiiiiiie, M6 x 12mm........
29. . 5627121....ccouee. Lever, Tension Adjustment..........oooiii e
10 DR 5627131 ... CaM
31, 5627141................... Screw, Hex Head...........cccoeeeeiiiiiiiieee e, M8 x 16 mm.......
32 5627921....ccceeeennnnn. Shaft, Motor Base..........coooooiiiiiiii
33 5627931................... LOCK, MOOr Bar .......ccceeeeiiiieee e
M. J-5627941................ Base, MOTOr ..o
35. . 5627181....ccevveeenns Washer, Spring........ccoocciiieiiie e B2 oo,
36............. 5627191................... NUE, HEX e MI12 .
37, 5627211 ..., HUD e s
38..c. 5627951................... Shaft, Feed PiniON ..........ooiiiiiee e
38A........... 5627961................... Shaft Assembly, Feed Pinion .........ccccoo oo
39............. 5627971................... PN, RO e
40............. 5627241................... Pin, SCale Set....ccooiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeee
41 . 5627981....cccovvveeens Wedge, Scale LOCKING......cicuuiiiiiiiiiii e
42 ... 5627991................... Screw, Depth Lock ................ M8 x 17 mm.......
43 5629011................... HANAIE ... s
43A........... J-2550-43A............... Bar Assembly, Handle .............cccooo o
44 ............ 5627271 ..., (4] OO RR
45............. 5629031......c.cevvvennns Housing, Spindle Depth...........cccooiiiiiiiiieeeee e,
46............. 5629041......ccceeunen. SCalB....cocei
47 ... 5625481.....ccccceennnn. 0T 0] (Y
48............. 5626551.....cccceeennnnn. SCreW, DIiVE ..o
49............. 5629051.....cccceennnn. COll e
50............. 5629061................... HOUSING, SPriNg .....cuviiiiiieeii et
50A........... 5629071 ....cccvvvieeenns Housing Assembly, SPring ........cooiiiiiiiiii e
51 i 5629081 ......cccvveenne Seat, SPIING .coi i s
53 5629091.........cccc...... NUE, HEX e 1/2"-20 ...
54........ 5627321 ..., Screw, Set, Quill ... M10 x 27mm......
55..... 5627331.....ccceeeee. NUE, HEX e M10 oo,
56............. 5629111 ... QUIlL..cco
56A........... 5629121....cccevnnnnee Quill Assembly (includes #56 thru 64)...........cccoeciiiiniiniieec

20



Parts List — J-2550

Index No. Part No.

YA 5629131 ..cccceeee.
Y 5629141...................
59 ... 5629151 ...c.ccceeee.
60....ccue.... 5629161......ccceunn.
(X T 5635271 ...,
(S 5629171 ...,
63 5629181....ccceeennn.
64 ..o 5629191 ...ccccennnn,
65 5629211 ...,
66............. 5629221......cceeeee..
YA 5629231...c.cceveee.
68...cc........ 5629241 ...................
69......e. 5629251.....cccveeea.
70, 5629261 ........ccco.......
V4 5624641...................
T2 . 5628931....cccceenn.
T2A........... 5627401......cccceen...
T3 s 5624671.....c.cccceeene....
4. J-5629271....cccc.......
76 .. 5629291.....ccceeennnn.
A 5627511 ..o
£ T 5625821 ...cccccveeea.
79, 5629311..ccceeeveee.
80.cccceee. 5629321...ccceeeeee.
3 5629331..cccceeeeee.
83 i, 5627551 ......cceeeea.
84 ... 5626841........cccu.......
85... 5629341...................
87 e, JDP15-1087.............
88..cccee. 5629361...................
89............. 5626871.........cc........
90A........... 5629371G................
92 5627591....cccennnn.
93 5629381......ccccuenn.
94 .. 5627611 ...,
95 5629391.....ccccennnnn.
96..cccuueen 5621681......cccccuune.
98 5629411......unnnnnnnn.
99..eeeen 5624701.....ccccenenn.
101........... 5627641........nu.......
102........... J2550-102................
103........... 5712561....ccceennn.
119........... 5637541....ccceennn.
128........... TS-2285162.............
129........... 5629421...................
130........... 5629431......ccceeee...
131 5629441 ...................
140........... 5629451.........cc........
149........... 5629461...................
166........... 11316501.................
169........... JET-113 ..,
601........... 5629471.....ccceeeenn.
602........... 5629481.......cccuen......
605........... 5629491.......cccceenn...
606........... 5629511 ...,

Description Size Qty
Washer, RUDDET ... e 1
SpINdle. .. MT3, D34 ... 1
Bearing, Ball ... 620627 .........cceeeee. 1
Bearing, Ball, Thrust..........ccoooeiiiiiie, 2906 ...ooovvveiieeeeeeeeeeeeeees
Bearing, Ball ... 62047 .....ccovvvveveeeaa 1
WaASKET ... e 1
LOCK, WASKET ... .o 1
LOCK, NUL ... et e e e e e e aaaes 1
o To3 |G I V71 o T R 1
Bearing, Ball ... 620672 .......ovvveeeeeeeens 2
(0701 F= | 1
RiNG, RetaiNiNg ....cooueeiiiie e 2
NUL, PUIEY LOCK. .. .eiiiiieieee ettt e e e e e e e e e 1
Pulley, SPINAIE ..........ueiiiiiiee e e 1
F 2 o Yo | P RRRRPRRPRRRRTRN MT3XxJT3 ..o 1
ChUCK. ..o RJ3-16L ..evvvvvvrnnnnnes 1
Chuck @and KeY ... 1
AT Te fo =T =T o 1= SRR 1
1Y/ o) (o] USRI 1
Screw, Hex Head.........ccccccooeiiiiiiiiice. M8 x 25 mm................. 4
Washer, Flat .........ooooieiiiieee e, 5/167 e 4
NUL, HEX ..o M8 ..o, 4
U112 1V (o] (o 1
KB e 1
SCrew, Set ..o M8 X8 mm....ccouen..... 1
L0711 1] o TSRO URRRRTPR 2
Screw, Pan Head...........coooviiiiiiiieeeee M5 x 8 mm................... 2
(07o T o TR =01V T 1
Push-Button SWItCh ..........eeeeiii e 1
(070 )Y/ =T P Y /1 o] o N 1
Screw, Pan Head.........c.ccccooeiiiiiiie M5 x 12 mm................. 2
Pulley Cover ASSEMDIY......ccooiiiiiiiiie e 1
Washer, Round Head Screw.........ccccccceevveveeeennn.. M6 x 12 mm................. 4
Screw, Truss Head Tapping.......cccccceeeeeevcvvvneennnn. M4 x 12 mm................. 1
€3 (o] o TP PSP PO PRPPRTRTPNt 1
PUIEY, CNIET ... e e e a e e e e e 1
Bearing, Ball ... 62027 ....cccovveveveeea 2
Shaft, PUIRY ...t e e 1
VBl ..ottt A-30..s 1
Washer, Flat ...........ccccco /A" e, 4
CoverPlate ... 1
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw ....................... M5-0.8x8 ................... 2
AV = | S PPRPPPPRRRPPPPN A-32.s 1
Screw, Machine...........oueeeiiiiiiieceeeee e, M5 x 16 mm................. 2
Screw, SocketHead Cap ...................l M8 x 30 mm................. 2
Screw, SocketHead Cap ...................l M8x25mm................. 1
KeY, CHUCK ... e e e 1
Shaft, MOtOr BASE........uuuiiiieeeeeeeee e e e 1
Pin, ROI e, 2
Speed Diagram.........c..uviiiiiiie e 1
JET Logo Plaque ..o 113x47mm.....ceeeerennnns 1
Screw, PanHead..................c.ccccc M4 x 12 mm................. 1
Washer, External Tooth LocK ............coocevvueeeieil 0 2
Pin, ROI e, 1
Pin, ROl ... @2.5x10 mm.............. 1



Parts List — J-2550

Index No. Part No.

610........... 5513738....cccceeee.
611........... 5513739...cccceeee.
612........... 5513740...................
613 5513741......uuenen.
614........... 5513742...................
615..cuuenee 5513743......ceen.
616........... 5513744...................
617 e J-5518233................
618........... 5513746...................
700........... 5627711 ...
701........... 5629521......cceeee.
903........... 5627721 ...
904 ........... J-5629371................
905........... 10810402A1 ............
906........... 11361702......cc.......

Description Size Qty
ST = SRR 2
(2] oTod [ B T=T o) {0 ) (o] o TR 1
T SRR 1
Rod, Depth Stop Adjustment..............ccccvvveeeeennn. 2550 Only......ccvvveeeee. 1
Nut, AdjustmeEnt LOCK ........uuu e 1
WASKET ... 1
Screw, Clamping ... 1
Clamp, Depth Stop SUPPOIt ........ovviiiieeeieccieeee e 1
I [ PP PRPRT 1
Wrench, AllEN .........oueeieiiieieeee e 3MM i 1
Wrench, AllEN .........oveeeieiiieeeeee e 5MM i 1
L]0 101 141 USSR 2
Cover Assembly, PUIEY.........coouiiiiiiiee e 1
Chuck Guard ASSEMDIY.......ccooiiiiiiiiii e 1
St RING e 1

22



Exploded View — J-2550

23



Wiring Diagram
J-2500/J-2530 — 115V

ON / OFF SWITCH

BLACK BLACK
\? —

f WHITE WHITE

f' -4 j_l =
GREEN — GREEN

'
®

A GROUND

STARTING

CAPACITOR
200MFD 125 VA

¢}

3 2

B}

N

BLAQK

—( }—[I
GREEN ‘

WHITE

LAMP
SWITCH

\_BLACK BLACK

J-2500/3-2530 — 230V

ON / OFF SWITCH

\WHITE |~ | wate  ®

LAMP

STARTING

CAPACITOR

200MFD 125 VAC

LACK

GREEN| O

WHITE

LAMP
SWITCH
BLACK| BLACK
=
\ WHITE WHITE
o

Q)

24

LAMP




J-2550 - 115V

STARTING CAPACITOR

400MFD 125 VAC

/L
ON / OFF SWITCH

BLACK

BLACK 2
me -
WHITE
WHITE O O

GREEN

<

® =
GROUND ?

GREEN

~
\‘___ WHITE
\E
GREEN

J-2550 — 230V

STARTING CAPACITOR
A00MFD 125 VAC

y 4
ON/OFF SWITCH

BLACK BLACK 3 2
y i -
WHITE = WHITE 1 4
GREEN GREEN
a —
GROUND ?
u 5 |3 J
= = I
= o (&)
——]
— D | ) \
| everrrerr—

Learn more about air tools and compressors on our website.


https://www.toolsid.com/air-tools.html

	J-2500, J-2530, J-2550
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Shipping Contents
	Assembly
	Before Assembly
	Column Assembly
	Table Bracket
	Crank Handle and Table Lock Handle
	Column Lock Handle
	Table Installation
	Head Assembly
	Chuck and Arbor Installation
	Chuck and Arbor Removal

	Adjustment
	Depth Stop Adjustment
	Changing Spindle Speeds
	Return Spring Adjustment
	Work Light (J-2500 and J-2530 only)
	Table Tilt Adjustment

	Operation
	Installing Drills
	Using the Vise
	Basic Operation

	Maintenance
	Lubrication
	Electrical
	115 Volt Operation
	230 Volt Operation
	Extension Cords

	Troubleshooting
	Parts
	Parts List – J-2500, J-2530
	Exploded View – J-2500, J-2530
	Parts List – J-2550
	Exploded View – J-2550

	Wiring Diagram
	J-2500/J-2530 – 115V
	J-2500/J-2530 – 230V
	J-2550 – 115V
	J-2550 – 230V




